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Present: The 
Honorable 

BEVERLY REID O’CONNELL, United States District 
Judge 

Renee A. Fisher  Not Present N/A 

Deputy Clerk  Court Reporter Tape No. 

Attorneys Present for Plaintiffs: Attorneys Present for Defendants: 

Not Present 
 

Not Present 
 

Proceedings: (IN CHAMBERS) 
 

ORDER GRANTING DEFENDANTS’ MOTIONS TO 
DISMISS [34, 36] 

I. INTRODUCTION 

Pending before the Court are two motions to dismiss filed by Defendants 
International Creative Management Partners, LLC (“ICM”), (Dkt. No. 34), and United 
Talent Agency, Inc. (“UTA”), (Dkt. No. 36) (collectively, “Defendants”).  Defendants 
seek to dismiss all of the claims in Plaintiff Lenhoff Enterprises, Inc.’s (“Plaintiff”) 
Second Amended Complaint (“SAC”) pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 
12(b)(6).  (Dkt. Nos. 34, 36.)  Plaintiff alleges four causes of action in its SAC: (1) 
conspiring to unreasonably restrain trade in violation of § 1 of the Sherman Act, 15 
U.S.C. § 1; (2) unfair competition and unlawful and unfair business practices, in violation 
of California Business and Professions Code sections 17200 et seq. (Unfair Competition 
Law or “UCL”); (3) intentional interference with contract, under California law; and, (4) 
intentional interference with prospective economic advantage, under California law.  
(Dkt. No. 31.)  After considering the papers filed in support of and in opposition to the 
instant motion, the Court deems this matter appropriate for resolution without oral 
argument of counsel.  See Fed. R. Civ. P. 78; C.D. Cal. L.R. 7-15.  For the following 
reasons, the Court GRANTS Defendants’ Motions. 
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II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 

 A. The Parties 

 Plaintiff and Defendants are talent agencies doing business in California, providing 
their agency services to individuals in the entertainment industry.  (Pl.’s Second Am. 
Compl. (“SAC”) ¶¶ 1–2, 6, 8–10.)  Plaintiff is a small boutique agency with only two 
agents, (SAC ¶¶ 6, 8), while Defendants are large agencies with many more agents and a 
larger clientele than Plaintiff, (SAC ¶¶ 9–10).   

 B. Sherman Act § 1 Claim 

 Plaintiff claims that beginning in the late 1990’s and continuing to 2002, 
Defendants and other large talent agencies “conspired and agreed . . . that it was in their 
best interests to proceed without Rule 16(g)” of the franchise agreement between the 
Association of Talent Agents (“ATA”)1 and the Screen Actors’ Guild (“SAG”).  (SAC 
¶ 50.)  Rule 16(g) had two pertinent effects: (1) it precluded agencies from accepting 
investments from “outside/offshore investors, private equity hedge funds, ad [a]gencies, 
advertisers[,] and independent producers,” and (2) it prevented an agency from 
possessing “any financial interest in a production or distribution company.”  (Id.)  With 
the expiration of Rule 16(g) imminent, in February 2002, the ATA and SAG struck a deal 
to amend the rule’s restrictions.  (SAC ¶ 46.)  The deal allegedly provided that agents 
would be allowed “to take up to a 20% stake in productions and distribution companies,” 
and that advertising firms and independent (non-studio) producers would be permitted to 
take up to 20% stakes in talent agencies.  (Id.)  However, upon submission to SAG 
members for approval, the Rule 16(g) agreement was rejected.  (SAC ¶ 47.)   

Plaintiff claims that the ATA—specifically, the ATA’s Strategic Planning 
Committee, comprised of UTA’s Jim Berkus, ICM’s Jeff Berg, and representatives from 
the other large agencies—did not renegotiate the deal and instead awaited the expiration 
of Rule 16(g).  (Id.)  Plaintiff alleges that Defendants’ intent “in bringing about the 
demise of Rule 16(g) . . . was to destroy competition and to build a cartel of Uber 
Agencies.”  (SAC ¶ 51.)  Without Rule 16(g)’s restrictions, Plaintiff alleges that 
                                                            
1  All of the named parties in this action are members of the ATA.  (SAC ¶¶ 7, 41.)   
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Defendants and the two other large agencies, William Morris Endeavor Entertainment 
(“WME”) and Creative Artists Agency (“CAA”), received significant increases in 
investments and business.  (SAC ¶¶ 60, 71, 98.)  As a result, Plaintiff claims that the four 
“Uber Agencies”—comprised of ICM, UTA, WMA, and CAA (collectively, the “Big 4 
Agencies”)—now control 79% of the scripted series staffing market, 91% of the scripted 
series term deal market, and 93% of the scripted series market.  (SAC ¶¶ 71–73.)   

Plaintiff goes on to allege that the increase in the Big 4 Agencies’ business is 
caused by their ability to provide exclusive “packaging” arrangements to clients that 
allow larger agencies, like Defendants, not to charge the standard 10% commission 
typically charged by smaller agencies, such as Plaintiff.  (SAC ¶¶ 82–83.)  In lieu of the 
10% fee, Plaintiff alleges that the Big 4 Agencies earn “packaging fees” from studios or 
production companies, which compensate the Big 4 Agencies based on the underlying 
work’s success.  (SAC ¶ 24.)  The rights are allegedly for the “life of the work,” and the 
total payments to the packaging agencies can, in some circumstances, exceed the total 
payments to the client.  (Id.)  Plaintiff contends that Defendants lure talent away from 
smaller firms, like Plaintiff, by eliminating the 10% commission and offering to package 
the individual in future deals with studios, networks, and producers.  (SAC ¶¶ 82–83.)   

Plaintiff further avers that the Big 4 Agencies split packaging fees with each other, 
but they do not split with any other firms, thereby forming a “cartel” which controls the 
market.  (SAC ¶¶ 73, 84.)  Although Plaintiff claims that the Big 4 Agencies exclude all 
other talent agencies from participating in co-packaging agreements, (SAC ¶ 120), it 
states that in 2014/2015, 16 of the 105 co-packaging agreements were split with a non-
Big 4 Agency, (SAC ¶ 73).  Plaintiff also contends that Defendants, along with the other 
two Big 4 Agencies, conspired to coerce purchasers of talent services—studios, networks, 
and producers—to refuse deals with non-Big 4 Agencies and the individuals they 
represent.  (SAC ¶ 119.)  According to Plaintiff, the threatened consequence of dealing 
with non-Big 4 Agencies is loss of future packaging of the Big 4 Agencies’ talent.  (Id.)      

C. Client-Poaching Allegation 

Plaintiff also alleges that around May 2012, an agent from Defendant UTA, Ryan 
Tracey, contacted one of Plaintiff’s clients, Client #1, to persuade the client to leave 
Plaintiff’s agency for UTA.  (SAC ¶ 11.)  On November 4, 2014, Client #1 allegedly 
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informed Plaintiff that the client was terminating Plaintiff’s representation, and about one 
month later Plaintiff learned that the Director’s Guild website listed a UTA agent as 
Client #1’s new agent.  (SAC ¶¶ 21, 23.)  Plaintiff maintains that UTA induced Client #1 
to leave Plaintiff with the “package” option that would allow the client to avoid paying 
the customary 10% commission.  (SAC ¶ 24.)  Plaintiff similarly alleges that an ICM 
agent, Janet Carol Norton, “poached” another of Plaintiff’s clients, Client #2, by inducing 
the client with the promise that ICM would waive the customary 10% fee.  (SAC ¶¶ 25–
28.)   

Plaintiff further contends that the agreements with Clients #1 and #2 were verbal 
contracts subject to “Rider D” of the agreement between the ATA and the Directors 
Guild of America (“DGA”).  (SAC ¶ 128.)  According to Plaintiff, Rider D applied to its 
relationship with Clients #1 and #2, and elevated the verbal contracts from at-will to term 
agreements.  Rider D provides as follows2: 

If during any period of ninety (90) consecutive days immediately preceding 
the giving of notice of termination herein described, the Director (1) fails to 
be employed or (2) fails to receive a bona fide offer then either Director or 
Agent may terminate the employment of Agent hereunder by giving written 
notice of termination to the other party, subject to the following terms and 
provisions: 

C. Actual employment of or contracts or bona fide offers for the 
employment of the Director in any field whatever in which the Director is 
represented by the Agent shall be deemed to be employment.  If the director 

                                                            
2 Defendant ICM requests that the Court take judicial notice of the ATA/DGA Agreement.  (Req. for 
Judicial Notice (“RJN”), Ex. 1.)  When considering a motion to dismiss, a court typically does not look 
beyond the complaint in order to avoid converting a motion to dismiss into a motion for summary 
judgment.  See Mack v. S. Bay Beer Distribs., Inc., 798 F.2d 1279, 1282 (9th Cir. 1986), overruled on 
other grounds by Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Solimino, 501 U.S. 104 (1991).  Notwithstanding 
this precept, a court may properly take judicial notice of (1) material which is included as part of the 
complaint or relied upon by the complaint, and (2) matters in the public record.  See Marder v. Lopez, 
450 F.3d 445, 448 (9th Cir. 2006); Lee v. City of Los Angeles, 250 F.3d 668, 688–89 (9th Cir. 2001).  
Here, Plaintiff relied upon the ATA/DGA Agreement in its SAC and Defendants have not objected to its 
authenticity.  (See SAC ¶ 128.)  Accordingly, the Court GRANTS Defendant ICM’s request for judicial 
notice.   
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has been employed or has had contracts or bona fide offers for employment 
in any field in which Director is represented by the Agent the Director may 
not terminate so long as Director is entitled to an amount equal to his last 
compensation at a pro rata equivalent to 3 weeks of services. 

(RJN, Ex. 1 at 14.)   

 D. Procedural Background 

On February 13, 2015, Plaintiff filed its original Complaint, (Dkt. No. 3), but never 
served it on Defendants.  Instead, Plaintiff filed its First Amended Complaint (“FAC”) on 
June 15, 2015, (Dkt. No. 8), and served it on UTA and ICM on June 16 and June 17, 
respectively, (Dkt. Nos. 12, 13).  Defendants subsequently filed motions to dismiss on 
August 10, 2015, seeking to dismiss all claims in Plaintiff’s FAC pursuant to Federal 
Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6), (Dkt. Nos. 16, 18, 21).  On September 18, 2015, the 
Court granted, in part, and denied, in part, Defendants’ Motions.  (Dkt. No. 28.)  Namely, 
the Court dismissed Plaintiff’s claim under § 2 of the Sherman Act without prejudice.  
(Order Granting in Part and Den. in Part Defs.’ Mots. to Dismiss (“Order”) at 7.)  The 
Court did not address the merits of the Sherman Act claim and instead concluded that 
Plaintiff failed to allege any facts indicating that a conspiracy existed to create a 
monopoly in a single entity, as required under § 2.  (Order at 6–7.)  The Court also 
dismissed Plaintiff’s intentional interference with contract and intentional interference 
with prospective economic damage claims without prejudice.  (Order at 9–10.)  Finally, 
the Court dismissed Plaintiff’s claims for declaratory relief and injunctive relief with 
prejudice, (Order at 11–12), but denied Defendants’ Motion as to Plaintiff’s UCL claim, 
(Order at 8).   

On October 12, 2015, Plaintiff filed its SAC, alleging the four causes of action 
discussed above.  (Dkt. No. 31.)  Defendants subsequently filed the instant Motions to 
Dismiss on November 9, 2015.  (Dkt. Nos. 34, 36.)  Plaintiff timely opposed, (Dkt. Nos. 
37, 38, 40), and Defendants timely replied, (Dkt. Nos. 41, 42).   
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III. LEGAL STANDARD 

Under Rule 8(a), a complaint must contain a “short and plain statement of the 
claim showing that the [plaintiff] is entitled to relief.”  Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a).  If a 
complaint fails to do this, the defendant may move to dismiss it under Rule 12(b)(6).  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).  “To survive a motion to dismiss, a complaint must contain 
sufficient factual matter, accepted as true, to ‘state a claim to relief that is plausible on its 
face.’”  Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662, 678 (2009) (quoting Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 
550 U.S. 544, 570 (2007)).  A claim is plausible on its face “when the plaintiff pleads 
factual content that allows the court to draw the reasonable inference that the defendant is 
liable for the misconduct alleged.”  Id.  “Factual allegations must be enough to raise a 
right to relief above the speculative level.”  Twombly, 550 U.S. at 555.  Thus, there must 
be “more than a sheer possibility that a defendant has acted unlawfully.”  Iqbal, 556 U.S. 
at 678.  “Where a complaint pleads facts that are ‘merely consistent with’ a defendant’s 
liability, it ‘stops short of the line between possibility and plausibility’” that the plaintiff 
is entitled to relief.  Id.   

Where a district court grants a motion to dismiss, it should provide leave to amend 
unless it is clear that the complaint could not be saved by any amendment.  Manzarek v. 
St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co., 519 F.3d 1025, 1031 (9th Cir. 2008) (“Dismissal 
without leave to amend is improper unless it is clear, upon de novo review, that the 
complaint could not be saved by any amendment.”).  Leave to amend, however, “is 
properly denied . . . if amendment would be futile.”  Carrico v. City & Cty. of S.F., 656 
F.3d 1002, 1008 (9th Cir. 2011). 

V. DISCUSSION 

A. Sherman Act Claim 

 Plaintiff argues that it sufficiently pleads the existence of a Sherman Act § 1 
violation.  (See Opp’n at 12–19.)  Plaintiff’s Sherman Act allegations can best be 
summarized as follows: First, Defendants agreed amongst themselves that it was in their 
best interest to allow Rule 16(g) to expire, and to that end, conspired to bring about the 
end of Rule 16(g) by refusing to renegotiate with SAG regarding the Rule 16(g) 
amendments.  (SAC ¶ 50.)  Next, given the lack of financial restrictions in the wake of 
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Rule 16(g)’s expiration, Defendants’ agencies obtained significant capital investments 
from outside sources.  (SAC ¶¶ 60, 71, 98.)  Defendants and the other Big 4 Agencies 
then lured talent away from other agencies by eliminating the 10% commission in lieu of 
a packaging fee.  (SAC ¶¶ 82–83, 87, 128.)  Given the influx of talent, the Big 4 
Agencies were able to control the relevant market by conspiring to exclusively co-
package with each other, thereby harming competition.  (SAC ¶¶ 118–120.)  Plaintiff also 
alleges that Defendants agreed to coerce studios, networks, and producers to refuse deals 
with non-Big 4 Agencies, threatening to withhold talent as a consequence of 
noncompliance.  (SAC ¶ 119.)  The resulting harm to competition, according to Plaintiff, 
is a lack of diversity among talent in the relevant market, and a reduction of agencies in 
the scripted series market, thereby allowing the Big 4 Agencies to set the prices for talent.  
(SAC ¶¶ 28–30, 92, 95, 100, 107.)  Moreover, Plaintiff alleges that it was harmed by the 
anti-competitive aspect of Defendants’ practices—namely, the package-fee incentive—
when Defendants “poached” two of Plaintiff’s clients.  (SAC ¶ 121.)  

  1. Per Se Analysis—Price-Fixing Allegation 

Claims under § 1 of the Sherman Act are evaluated under either a per se analysis or 
the rule of reason.  In re WellPoint, Inc. Out-of-Network UCR Rates Litigation, 865 F. 
Supp. 2d 1002, 1024–25 (C.D. Cal. 2011) (citing Thurman Indus., Inc. v. Pay ‘N Pak 
Stores, Inc., 875 F.2d 1369, 1373 (9th Cir. 1989)).  To state a claim for a per se violation 
of the Sherman Act, Plaintiff must sufficiently plead that Defendants (1) entered into an 
agreement (2) to fix prices or divide the market.  Id.  Here, Plaintiff alleges that the Big 4 
Agencies “are engaged in horizontal price-fixing.”  (SAC ¶¶ 73, 84, 116.)  However, 
Plaintiff provides no factual details other than this conclusory statement.  (Id.)  Without 
more facts, such as the parties who engaged in the price-fixing or when the parties 
entered into the agreement, Plaintiff fails to sufficiently plead a per se Sherman Act 
violation.  See Kendall v. Visa USA, Inc., 518 F.3d 1042, 1047 (9th Cir. 2008) (“[T]o 
allege an agreement between antitrust co-conspirators, the complaint must allege facts 
such as a ‘specific time, place, or person involved in the alleged conspiracies’ to give a 
defendant seeking to respond to allegations of a conspiracy an idea of where to begin.  A 
bare allegation of a conspiracy is almost impossible to defend against, particularly where 
the defendants are large institutions with hundreds of employees entering into contracts 
and agreements daily.”) (quoting Twombly, 550 U.S. at 565 n.10).   
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2. Rule of Reason Analysis—Unreasonable Restraint of Trade 
Allegations 

To sufficiently state a § 1 claim under the rule of reason, Plaintiff must plead the 
following: “(1) a contract, combination or conspiracy among two or more persons or 
distinct business entities; (2) by which the persons or entities intended to harm or restrain 
trade or commerce among the several States, or with foreign nations; (3) which actually 
injures competition.”  Brantley v. NBC Universal, Inc., 675 F.3d 1192, 1197 (9th Cir. 
2012) (internal quotation marks omitted).  In addition to these elements, Plaintiff must 
also plead “(4) that [it was] harmed by [Defendants’] anti-competitive contract, 
combination, or conspiracy, and that this harm flowed from an anti-competitive aspect of 
the practice under scrutiny.”  Id. (internal quotation marks omitted).  “In its design and 
function the rule [of reason] distinguishes between restraints with anticompetitive effect 
that are harmful to the consumer and restraints stimulating competition that are in the 
consumer’s best interest.”  Id. (quoting Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, 
Inc., 551 U.S. 877, 886 (2007)).   

     a. Conspiracy  

 As discussed above, Plaintiff alleges that Defendants engaged in a conspiracy to 
(1) bring about the expiration of Rule 16(g), (2) exclude non-Big 4 Agencies from co-
packaging contracts and not split packaging fees with anyone other than the Big 4 
Agencies, and (3) coerce studios, networks, and producers to boycott non-Big 4 Agencies 
through threats of withholding the Big 4’s talent from those who do not comply.  
Defendants’ principal argument is that Plaintiff has failed to plead these facts with the 
requisite specificity.  (ICM Mot. at 9–16; UTA Mot. at 5–10.)  The Court agrees.   

 In Twombly, the United States Supreme Court was faced with determining whether 
a plaintiff had sufficiently stated a § 1 Sherman Act claim.  550 U.S. at 548–49.  In doing 
so, the Court noted that because “proceeding to antitrust discovery can be expensive . . . a 
district court must . . . insist upon some specificity in pleading before allowing a 
potentially massive factual controversy to proceed.”  Id. at 558.  Thus, to sufficiently 
“allege an agreement or conspiracy between antitrust co-conspirators, the complaint must 
allege facts such as a ‘specific time, place, or person involved in the conspiracies’ to give 
a defendant seeking to respond to allegations of a conspiracy an idea of where to begin.”  
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Kendall, 518 F.3d at 1047 (quoting Twombly, 550 U.S. at 565 n.10).  “[T]erms like 
‘conspiracy,’ or even ‘agreement,’ are border-line: they might well be sufficient in 
conjunction with a more specific allegation—for example, identifying a written 
agreement or even a basis for inferring a tacit agreement,” but such terms, alone, are 
insufficient to state claim of conspiracy.  Twombly, 550 U.S. at 557 (quoting DM 
Research, Inc. v. Coll. of Am. Pathologists, 170 F.3d 53, 56 (1st Cir. 1999)). 

 As discussed above, Plaintiff has not sufficiently alleged that Defendants engaged 
in price fixing, a per se violation of § 1 of the Sherman Act.  See discussion supra Section 
V.A.1.  Further, it is apparent from Plaintiff’s SAC that it relies on circumstantial 
evidence, not direct evidence, to plead the existence of a conspiracy.3  When relying on 
circumstantial evidence to allege a conspiracy, the plaintiff may point to the defendants’ 
parallel conduct to create the inference that the parties have entered into an agreement.  
Twombly, 550 U.S. at 553 (“[A] showing of parallel business behavior is admissible 
circumstantial evidence from which the fact finder may infer agreement . . . .”).  
However, parallel conduct alone does not constitute a Sherman Act violation.  Id.  “[T]he 
crucial question is whether the challenged anticompetitive conduct stems from 
independent decision or from an agreement, tacit or express.”  Id. (internal quotation 
marks and alterations omitted); see also In re Musical Instruments & Equip. Antitrust 
Litig., 798 F.3d 1186, 1193 (9th Cir. 2015) (“Twombly takes into account the economic 
reality that mere parallel conduct is as consistent with agreement among competitors as it 
is with independent conduct in an interdependent market.  In an interdependent market, 
companies base their actions in part on the anticipated reactions of their competitors.  

                                                            
3 Although Plaintiff does not directly state as much, it appears to rely on a statement made by UTA’s 
Matt Rice in a Hollywood Reporter article as direct evidence of a conspiracy.  According to Plaintiff, 
Mr. Rice states, “We’ll create a new monetary system.  We’ll hunker down and come up with a system 
of mathematics, in which the four of us [UTA, ICM, WME, and CAA] will judge what everything’s 
worth.”  (SAC ¶ 116, Ex. K.)  Given that Plaintiff relies on this article in its SAC, (see SAC ¶ 116, Ex. 
K), the Court takes judicial notice of it.  See Marder, 450 F.3d at 448.  Even so, it is apparent that 
Plaintiff takes Mr. Rice’s statement out of context in an attempt to construe it as direct evidence of a 
conspiracy.  Defendant UTA correctly explains that Mr. Rice’s statement “refer[s] to the issue of how to 
measure viewership on Netflix in light of the fact that Netflix does not share rating information for its 
series.”  (UTA Mot. at 8, note 4.)  “The quoted references have nothing at all to do with the purported 
conspiracy alleged in the SAC.”  (Id.)  Moreover, the comment appears to have been made in jest and 
not as a true statement of UTA’s intent to engage in a conspiracy with the other Big 4 Agencies.  Thus, 
Plaintiff’s reliance on this comment as evidence of a conspiracy is misplaced.    
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And because of this mutual awareness, two firms may arrive at identical decisions 
independently, as they are cognizant of—and reacting to—similar market pressures.”) 
(internal citation omitted).   

In the Ninth Circuit, courts distinguish “permissible parallel conduct from 
impermissible conspiracy by identifying certain ‘plus factors,’” which are “economic 
actions and outcomes that are largely inconsistent with unilateral conduct but largely 
consistent with explicitly coordinated action.”  In re Musical Instruments, 798 F.3d at 
1194 (citing Twombly, 550 U.S. at 557 n.4).  “If pleaded, they can place parallel conduct 
in a context that raises a suggestion of preceding agreement,” thereby distinguishing it 
from lawful independent action.  Id. (internal quotation marks omitted).   

First, the Court concludes that Plaintiff has not proffered sufficient factual details 
surrounding the alleged conspiracies or agreements between Defendants and the other 
Big 4 Agencies.  The only alleged conspiracy of which Plaintiff provides names of 
participating individuals is the agreement to “bring[] about the demise of Rule 16(g).”  
(SAC ¶¶ 49–51.)  Plaintiff alleges that “members of ATA’s Strategic Planning 
Committee (which consisted of representatives from the largest packaging Agencies: 
UTA’s Jim Berkus, ICM’s Jeff Berg, CAA’s Bryan Lourd, William Morris’ Walt Zifkin, 
Endeavor’s Rick Rosen, and Broder/Kurland/Webb/Uffner’s Bob Broder) . . . shared a 
prophetic vision that involved vast sums of capital that would be available to them, 
through their packages, once the SAG Franchise Agreement imploded.”  (SAC ¶ 49.)  In 
sum, Plaintiff alleges that Defendants’ agents on the ATA’s Strategic Planning 
Committee “agreed, amongst themselves, that it was in their best interest to proceed 
without Rule 16(g).”  (SAC ¶ 50.)   

Defendants argue that their participation in the ATA meetings cannot be construed 
as an illegal conspiracy.  Further, Defendants point out that even assuming the ATA 
members thought it in their best interest to allow Rule 16(g) to expire, this is not 
“evidence of collusion because such conduct is equally consistent with independent, 
economically rational, business decision making.”  (ICM Mot. at 14.)  Moreover, 
Defendants contend that it was SAG, not the ATA, which decided to reject the new Rule 
16(g) terms, thereby allowing Rule 16(g) to expire.  (Id.)   
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To begin, “mere participation in trade-organization meetings where information is 
exchanged and strategies are advocated does not suggest an illegal agreement.”  In re 
Musical Instruments, 798 F.3d at 1196.  Thus, merely stating that Defendants’ agents 
served on the Strategic Planning Committee and discussed Rule 16(g) does not plead a 
claim of conspiracy.  Further, the Court agrees with Defendants that the decision to 
permit Rule 16(g) to expire was in all agencies’ best interest, and thus is as much 
evidence of a conspiracy as it is evidence that each individual agency acted for its own 
independent benefit in deciding to allow Rule 16(g)’s expiration.  This is particularly true 
in light of the fact that the ATA initially reached an agreement with SAG representatives 
to create a new version of Rule 16(g) that would have significantly limited the agencies’ 
presently-existing financial boundaries.  (SAC ¶ 46.)  Given that SAG members 
independently rejected the proposed amendments to Rule 16(g), it appears it was SAG, 
not the ATA, which brought about the demise of Rule 16(g) and its financial restrictions.  
(See SAC ¶ 47.)  In sum, that the expiration of Rule 16(g) would ultimately benefit the 
agencies does not establish that Defendants conspired to bring about its demise.   

As for the other allegations of conspiracy—conspiracy to co-package to the 
exclusion of non-Big 4 Agencies, and the conspiracy to coerce studios, networks, and 
producers to boycott smaller agencies—Plaintiff does not provide the names of any 
individuals who allegedly engaged in those agreements.  Nor does Plaintiff allege the 
specific time or place such agreements took place.  With regard to the coercion 
conspiracy, Plaintiff also fails to plead a specific instance of a threat against a studio, 
network, or producer.  Moreover, as to the exclusive co-packaging conspiracy, Plaintiff 
concedes in its SAC that Defendants do in fact participate in co-packaging agreements 
with non-Big 4 Agencies, stating that “16 of the 105” co-packaging agreements were split 
with a non-Big 4 Agency.  (SAC ¶ 73.)  Thus, Plaintiff’s own allegations contradict its 
claim that Defendants co-packaging agreements are exclusive to the Big 4 Agencies.  
(See SAC ¶¶ 73, 105, 120.)  

For these reasons, the Court concludes that Plaintiff has failed to sufficiently plead 
a conspiracy to unreasonably restrain trade.   

Case 2:15-cv-01086-BRO-FFM   Document 43   Filed 12/17/15   Page 11 of 19   Page ID #:699

Dea
dli

ne
.co

m



                                                                   LINK:   
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 
 

CIVIL MINUTES – GENERAL 

Case No. CV 15-01086-BRO (FFMx) Date December 17, 2015 

Title LENHOFF ENTERPRISES, INC. V. UNITED TALENT AGENCY, INC., ET AL. 

 

 
CV-90 (06/04) CIVIL MINUTES – GENERAL Page 12 of 19 

  b. Intent to Harm or Restrain Trade 

Plaintiff has sufficiently alleged that Defendants intended to harm or restrain trade.  
Specifically, Plaintiff states that “in bringing about the demise of Rule 16(g), the intent of 
Defendants . . . was to destroy competition and to build a cartel of Uber Agencies.”  
(SAC ¶ 51.)  Defendants do not contend that Plaintiff has insufficiently pleaded the intent 
element.  Rather, they attack Plaintiff’s SAC for its failure to plead the other three 
elements of a Sherman Act claim under § 1.   

  c. Injury to Competition 

“In order to plead injury to competition, the third element of a Section 1 claim, 
sufficiently to withstand a motion to dismiss, ‘a section one claimant may not merely 
recite the bare legal conclusion that competition has been restrained unreasonably.’”  
Brantley, 675 F.3d at 1198 (quoting Les Shockley Racing, Inc. v. Nat’l Hot Rod Ass’n, 
884 F.2d 504, 507–08 (9th Cir. 1989)).  “Rather, a claimant must, at a minimum, sketch 
the outline of [the injury to competition] with allegations of supporting factual detail 
. . . [that] raise a reasonable expectation that discovery will reveal evidence of an injury 
to competition.”  Id. (internal quotation marks and citation omitted).  The first element of 
a § 1 Sherman Act claims is linked with the third element, in that to establish an injury to 
competition, “the claimant must identify a contract, combination or conspiracy that has 
an anticompetitive effect.”  Id.  For example, a “horizontal agreement”—an agreement 
between competitors in the same market—“to set prices may injure competition because 
the result of such an agreement, if effective, is the elimination of one form of 
competition, namely price.”  Id. (internal quotation marks omitted).  “Or a group of 
competitors may act in concert to harm another competitor or exclude that competitor 
from the market and thus ‘protect . . . dealers from real or apparent price competition’ 
from the targeted competitor.”  Id. (quoting United States v. Gen. Motors Corp., 384 U.S. 
127, 146–47 (1966)).   

Here, Plaintiff alleges that Defendants have entered into horizontal agreements that 
have effectively eliminated other agencies from the market, thereby facilitating horizontal 
price fixing and restraining trade.  (SAC ¶¶ 73, 120.)  Although these allegations could 
support Plaintiff’s claim that Defendants injured competition, see Brantley, 675 F.3d at 
1198, as discussed above, Plaintiff has not sufficiently pleaded the predicate fact—an 
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agreement or conspiracy, see discussion supra Section V.A.2.a.  Thus, Plaintiff fails to 
state a claim of injury to competition based on the alleged horizontal agreements.   

Plaintiff also claims the existence of vertical agreements4 between Defendants and 
the studios, networks, and producers.  First, Plaintiff claims that Defendants coerced the 
studios, networks, and producers to institute a boycott of non-Big 4 Agencies through 
threats of withholding the Big 4 Agencies’ coveted talent from future package deals from 
noncompliant studios, networks, and producers.  (SAC ¶ 119.)  However, this allegation 
fails for the same reason as the alleged horizontal agreements discussed above—Plaintiff 
fails to plead enough facts to “raise a reasonable expectation that discovery will reveal” 
the existence of such agreements.  Brantley, 675 F.3d at 1198.  For example, Plaintiff 
provides no names, dates, or other facts to support this allegation.  Rather, it relies on a 
bald assertion that Defendants “coerced” the studios, networks, and producers to boycott 
non-Big 4 Agencies.  (SAC ¶ 119.)  Such an allegation lacks the requisite specificity to 
state a claim for an agreement under Twombly.   

Moreover, accepting Plaintiff’s allegations as true, it unclear based on the facts 
alleged whether Defendant unlawfully coerced or lawfully pressured the studios, 
networks, and producers to refrain from dealing with non-Big 4 Agencies.  See Filco v. 
Amana Refrigeration, Inc., 709 F.2d 1257, 1263 (9th Cir. 1983) (stating that “[d] emands 
or threats, however, must be distinguished from mere exposition, persuasion, argument, 
or pressure,” and that the issue in that case was whether the statements at issue were 
“enough to raise an inference of coercion and thus create an inference of” illegality) 
(internal quotation marks omitted); see also In re Musical Instruments, 798 F.3d at 1195 
(holding that although the defendant pressured and coerced a manufacturer to set a 
minimum price of the goods at issue, the manufacturer’s decision to heed the demands 
did not suggest conspiracy or collusion, but rather “self-interested independent parallel 
conduct in an interdependent market”).   

Plaintiff also references Defendants’ alleged “tying agreements” in an apparent 
effort to plead the existence of an injury to competition.  (See SAC ¶ 120.)  “Tying is 
defined as an arrangement where a supplier agrees to sell a buyer a product (the tying 
                                                            
4 An example of a vertical agreement is an agreement between a supplier and distributor.  Brantley, 675 
F.3d at 1198.  The alleged vertical agreements at issue here are between Defendants and the studios, 
networks, and producers.  (SAC ¶¶ 119–120.)   
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product), but only on the condition that the buyer also purchases a different (or tied) 
product.”  Brantley, 675 F.3d at 1199 (internal quotation marks and citation omitted).  
“The potential injury to competition threatened by this practice is that the tying 
arrangement will either harm existing competitors or create barriers to entry of new 
competitors in the market for the tied product . . . or will force buyers into giving up the 
purchase of substitutes for the tied product.”  Id. (internal quotation marks and citation 
omitted).  Here, Plaintiff points to no specific tying agreement whereby Defendants 
required a studio, network, or producer to accept tied talent along with the coveted talent.  
Without specific facts, Plaintiff cannot rely on these allegations to sufficiently allege an 
injury to competition based on Defendants’ alleged vertical agreements with the studios, 
networks, and producers.   

Based on the foregoing, Plaintiff has failed to sufficiently plead the existence of a 
conspiracy and an injury to competition.5  For these reasons, Plaintiff’s Sherman Act § 1 
claim is DISMISSED with leave to amend.    

B. Unfair Business Practices Claim 

The UCL defines “unfair competition” as “any unlawful, unfair or fraudulent 
business act or practice.”  Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200.  Plaintiff may therefore base 
its claim upon “‘acts or practices which are unlawful, or unfair, or fraudulent.’”  Shvarts 
v. Budget Grp., Inc., 81 Cal. App. 4th 1153, 1157 (Cal. Ct. App. 2000) (quoting Podolsky 
v. First Healthcare Corp., 50 Cal. App. 4th 632, 647 (Cal. Ct. App. 1996)).  Here, 
Plaintiff alleges that Defendants violated the “unfair” prong of the UCL.  (See Opp’n at 
21.)   

In Cel-Tech Communications, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cellular Telephone Co., 20 Cal. 
4th 163 (Cal. 1999), the California Supreme Court defined the meaning of an “unfair” act 
under the UCL as it applies in the antitrust context: 

When a plaintiff who claims to have suffered injury from a direct 
competitor’s “unfair” act or practice invokes section 17200, the word 
“unfair” in that section means conduct that threatens an incipient violation of 

                                                            
5 Given that Plaintiff has failed to sufficiently plead two of the four elements—conspiracy and injury to 
competition—the Court need not address the injury-to-Plaintiff element.      
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an antitrust law, or violates the policy or spirit of one of those laws because 
its effects are comparable to or the same as a violation of the law, or 
otherwise significantly threatens or harms competition. 

Id. at 187.  However, where, as here, “the same conduct is alleged to be both an antitrust 
violation and an ‘unfair’ business act or practice for the same reason—because it 
unreasonably restrains competition and harms consumers—the determination that the 
conduct is not an unreasonable restraint of trade necessarily implies that the conduct is 
not ‘unfair.’”  City of San Jose v. Office of the Comm’r of Baseball, 776 F.3d 686, 691–
92 (9th Cir. 2015) (citing Chavez v. Whirlpool Corp., 93 Cal. App. 4th 363, 375 (Cal. Ct. 
App. 2001)).   

 In the Court’s previous Order, it did not determine whether Plaintiff’s Sherman Act 
§ 2 claim sufficiently alleged conduct that unreasonably restrained trade and harmed 
consumers.  (See Order at 5–7.)  Rather, the Court dismissed that claim because Plaintiff 
failed to allege that Defendants intended to confer the alleged monopoly power in a 
single entity, as required to state a claim under § 2.  (Order at 7.)  Thus, the Court did not 
address the merits of Plaintiff’s § 2 claim, nor did it determine whether the conduct 
alleged constituted an unreasonable restraint of trade.  For these reasons, Office of the 
Commissioner of Baseball and Chavez did not apply in the Court’s previous Order.  See 
Office of the Comm’r of Baseball, 776 F.3d at 691–92 (holding that a UCL claim is tied 
to an antitrust claim for purposes of deciding a motion to dismiss only when the court has 
actually decided that, based on the facts alleged, there is no unreasonable restraint of 
trade in violation of the antitrust laws); see also Chavez, 93 Cal. App. 4th at 375 (same).  
Absent the applicability of Office of the Commissioner of Baseball and Chavez, and given 
that the unfair competition law is otherwise “independent of . . . other laws,” Cel-Tech 
Commc’ns, 20 Cal. 4th at 179, the Court found that, at that time, Plaintiff had sufficiently 
stated a claim under the UCL because the alleged conduct threatened to harm 
competition, (see Order at 8).   

 Conversely, here, the Court has addressed the merits of Plaintiff’s Sherman Act § 1 
claim.  See discussion supra Section V.A.  Thus, contrary to the previous Order, Office of 
the Commissioner of Baseball and Chavez do apply here because the Court has in fact 
determined that Defendants’ conduct was not, as presently alleged, an unreasonable 
restraint of trade.  Thus, given that “the same conduct is alleged to be both an antitrust 

Case 2:15-cv-01086-BRO-FFM   Document 43   Filed 12/17/15   Page 15 of 19   Page ID #:703

Dea
dli

ne
.co

m



                                                                   LINK:   
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 
 

CIVIL MINUTES – GENERAL 

Case No. CV 15-01086-BRO (FFMx) Date December 17, 2015 

Title LENHOFF ENTERPRISES, INC. V. UNITED TALENT AGENCY, INC., ET AL. 

 

 
CV-90 (06/04) CIVIL MINUTES – GENERAL Page 16 of 19 

violation and an ‘unfair’ business act or practice for the same reason—because it 
unreasonably restrains competition and harms consumers,” (see SAC ¶ 124), and because 
the Court has not found that Plaintiff has sufficiently pleaded an unreasonable restraint of 
trade, Plaintiff also necessarily fails to plead unfair conduct under the UCL.  See Office of 
the Comm’r of Baseball, 776 F.3d at 691–92; Chavez, 93 Cal. App. 4th at 375.  Plaintiff’s 
UCL claim is therefore DISMISSED with leave to amend.     

C. Intentional Interference with Contract 

Plaintiff argues that Defendants interfered with its contractual relationships with 
Clients #1 and #26 by contacting the clients and inducing them to breach their contracts 
with Plaintiff through promises that each client would be included in a “package” and 
that Defendants would waive the 10% commission.  (SAC ¶¶ 21, 24–26, 128–132.)  
Defendants argue that Plaintiff fails to plead intentional interference with contract given 
that Plaintiff provides insufficient facts to support the claim, including its failure to plead 
whether the contracts with the clients were at-will or term contracts.  (ICM Mot. at 22–
25; UTA Mot. at 18–24.)    

To state a claim for intentional interference with contract, Plaintiff must 
sufficiently plead the following: “(1) a valid contract between plaintiff and a third party; 
(2) defendant’s knowledge of this contract; (3) defendant’s intentional acts designed to 
induce a breach or disruption of the contractual relationship; (4) actual breach or 
disruption of the contractual relationship; and (5) resulting damage.”  Pac. Gas & Elec. 
Co. v. Bear Stearns & Co., 50 Cal. 3d 1118, 1126 (Cal. 1990).  “‘A plaintiff need not 
allege an actual or inevitable breach of contract in order to state a claim for disruption of 
contractual relations’; rather, unlike the tort of inducing breach of contract, intentional 
interference with contractual relations requires only proof of interference.”  RealPage, 
Inc. v. Yardi Sys., Inc., 852 F. Supp. 2d 1215, 1230 (C.D. Cal. 2012) (quoting Pac. Gas & 
Electric Co., 50 Cal. 3d at 1129) (emphasis in original).  However, where contracts are 
terminable at will, the competitor’s privilege applies.  See, e.g., Pac. Exp., Inc. v. United 
Airlines, Inc., 959 F.2d 814, 819 (9th Cir. 1992).  If the privilege applies, “a plaintiff 
must also plead and prove that the defendant engaged in an independently wrongful act,” 
which induced the party to leave the plaintiff.  Reeves v. Hanlon, 33 Cal. 4th 1140, 1152 

                                                            
6 Plaintiff explains that Clients #1 and #2 are directors and members of the DGA.  (SAC ¶¶ 21, 25.)   
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(Cal. 2004).  “[A]n act is independently wrongful if it is unlawful, that is, if it is 
proscribed by some constitutional, statutory, regulatory, common law, or other 
determinable legal standard.”  Id.    

Here, Plaintiff alleges that it had “valid, exclusive contracts” with Clients #1 and 
#2.  (SAC ¶ 128.)  Plaintiff further asserts that Defendants “had knowledge of such 
contracts” because UTA “had been given notice of Plaintiff’s complete exclusive client 
list” and “ICM had unabated access to Plaintiff’s complete exclusive client list.”  (SAC 
¶ 129.)  Also, Plaintiff maintains that Defendants “committed intentional acts designed to 
induce a breach” of those contracts, including contacting Plaintiff’s Clients #1 and #2 to 
inform them of Defendants’ offers to waive the 10% agent fees, thereby encouraging the 
clients to switch to Defendants’ agencies.  (SAC ¶¶ 21, 27, 130.)  Finally, Plaintiff claims 
that Defendant actually caused a breach of the contractual relationships with Clients #1 
and #2, which damaged Plaintiff.  (SAC ¶¶ 131–132.)   

Although Plaintiff sufficiently pleads the basic elements of an intentional 
interference with contract claim, Plaintiff cannot overcome the competitor’s privilege.  
Plaintiff alleges that its agreements with Clients #1 and #2 were oral contracts, and it 
does not allege whether the contracts were for a specified term or at will.  (SAC ¶ 128.)  
Instead, Plaintiff relies on Rider D in the ATA/DGA Agreement to establish that the 
verbal contracts with Clients #1 and #2 were not terminable at will, and thus that the 
competitor’s privilege does not apply.   

The crux of the Rider D Agreement is that a director or agent may not terminate an 
agreement so long as (1) the director has been employed or received a bona fide offer of 
employment in a field in which the director is represented by the agent within ninety (90) 
days preceding the director’s notice of termination, and (2) the director is entitled to an 
amount equal to his last compensation at a pro rata equivalent to three weeks of services.  
(See RJN, Ex. 1 at 14; see also SAC ¶ 128.)  As discussed above, the Court takes judicial 
notice of the ATA/DGA Agreement because Plaintiff relied upon it in its SAC and 
Defendants do not contest its authenticity.  See Marder, 450 F.3d at 448 (“A court may 
consider evidence on which the complaint ‘necessarily relies’ if: (1) the complaint refers 
to the document; (2) the document is central to the plaintiff’s claim; and (3) no party 
questions the authenticity of the copy attached to the 12(b)(6) motion.”).   
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Although Plaintiff claims that Rider D applied to its relationships with Clients #1 
and #2, it is clear based on the language of the agreement that there are two conditions 
that must be met before a director is restricted from terminating the relationship with his 
or her agent.  The first is that within ninety days preceding the notice of termination, the 
director must have obtained employment in his field, or at least been made a bona fide 
offer of employment.  (SAC ¶ 128.)  The second is that the director must be “entitled to 
an amount equal to his last compensation at a pro rata equivalent of 3 weeks of services.”  
(Id.)  Plaintiff alleges facts that, taken as true, establish the first condition—that Clients 
#1 and #2 obtained employment within the ninety days preceding their notices of 
termination.  (SAC ¶ 128.)  However, Plaintiff fails to allege the second condition, as it 
states no facts indicating whether the payment of the employment met Rider D’s 
requirements.  Thus, even assuming that the ATA/DGA Agreement could elevate the 
status of Plaintiff’s contracts from at-will to term agreements, Plaintiff fails to 
sufficiently plead that Rider D’s termination restriction would apply to Client #1’s and 
Client #2’s notices of termination.   

Because Plaintiff fails to plead that the contracts with Clients #1 and #2 were not 
at-will, the competitor’s privilege applies.  Given that the Court has found that Plaintiff 
has failed to plead a Sherman Act violation, Plaintiff fails to plead an independently 
wrongful act to defeat the competitor’s privilege.  As such, Plaintiff’s intentional 
interference with contract claim is DISMISSED with leave to amend.   

D. Intentional Interference with Prospective Economic Advantage 

To plead a claim for intentional interference with prospective business advantage, 
Plaintiff must sufficiently allege the following: 

(1) [A]n economic relationship between the plaintiff and some third party, 
with the probability of future economic benefit to the plaintiff; (2) the 
defendant’s knowledge of the relationship; (3) intentional acts on the part of 
the defendant designed to disrupt the relationship; (4) actual disruption of 
the relationship; and (5) economic harm to the plaintiff proximately caused 
by the acts of the defendant.  
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Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp., 29 Cal. 4th 1134, 1153 (Cal. 2003).  
Further, a plaintiff must plead and prove “that the defendant’s interference was wrongful 
by some measure beyond the fact of the interference itself.”  Della Penna v. Toyota 
Motor Sales, USA, Inc., 11 Cal. 4th 376, 392–93 (Cal. 1995) (internal quotation marks 
omitted).   

 Plaintiff relies on Defendants’ acts that allegedly violated the Sherman Act as the 
independent wrongful acts to support this claim.  (See SAC ¶ 138.)  However, as 
discussed above, Plaintiff fails to sufficiently plead a violation of the Sherman Act.  See 
supra Section V.A.  Thus, Plaintiff fails to plead that Defendants’ conduct was “wrongful 
by some measure beyond the fact of the interference itself,” as required under Della 
Penna.  See Della Penna, 11 Cal. 4th at 393.  Plaintiff’s intentional interference with 
prospective economic advantage claim is therefore DISMISSED with leave to amend.    

VI. CONCLUSION 

For the foregoing reasons, Defendants’ Motions are GRANTED with leave to 
amend with respect to all of the claims in Plaintiff’s SAC.  Any amended complaint shall 
be filed no later than January 8, 2016, at 4:00 p.m.  The hearing of this motion set for 
December 21, 2015, is hereby VACATED.   

 IT IS SO ORDERED.   :  
 Initials of 

Preparer 
rf 
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